

I.K. GUJRAL www.ptu.ac.in PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY JALANDHAR

(Punjab State Govt. University)
Jalandhar-Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala-144603.

Online Applications are invited to empanel Guest Faculty (purely on Hourly basis) in Main and other constituent Campuses of IKGPTU in the department / stream of Civil Engineering, Electrical Engineering, Mechanical Engineering, Electronics & Communication Engineering, Computer Science & Engineering, Management, Hotel Management, Food Science & Technology / Clinical Research, Mathematical Sciences, Chemical Sciences, Physical Sciences, Journalism and Mass Communication, Humanities Languages and Cultural Studies, English, Architecture & Planning.

The minimum qualification is as per UGC/AICTE norms with Ph.D in relevant field. In case, candidates with Ph.D qualification are not available, then candidates with lower qualification may be considered. It is purely on hourly basis @ Rs. 1000/- and 750/- per hour with Ph.D. degree and Master's Degree candidates respectively (maximum monthly ceiling limit Rs. 50,000/-) for one year (July 2022 to June 2023) as per IKGPTU norms. Preference shall be given to the petitioners who had earlier worked with the university and have field civil writ petitions (CWP No. 12713/2015 and CWP No. 13678/2016) before the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, in case they choose to apply. **Online Application form and General Instructions** will be available from **16/06/2022** at University's official website **www.ptu.ac.in**. The last date for submitting online application form is 26.06.2022. The candidate can apply at **https://jobs.ptu.ac.in/.**

For any enquiry, the candidate may contact at 01822-282509, email-recruitment@ptu.ac.in

Note: If any amendment/corrigendum is issued, subsequently, the same will not be published in newspaper, rather it will be uploaded on University's official website **www.ptu.ac.in**

Advt./2022/06/04

REGISTRAR

Terms and Conditions / General Instructions:

- 1. Hiring of Guest Faculty is purely on temporary basis for the session July 2022 to June 2023. The guest faculty shall be engaged as per work load and requirement in accordance with the academic calendar issued by the IKGPTU.
- 2. Selected candidate(s) with Ph.D Qualification shall be paid an Honorarium @ Rs. 1000/- (One Thousand) per hour and Candidates with Master's Qualifications, shall be paid Honorarium @ Rs. 750/- (Seven Hundred and Fifty only) per hour with a monthly ceiling limit of Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty thousand only).
- 3. The appointment as Guest Faculty (purely on hourly basis) will be for a period of for current session or till the regular incumbent joins the IKGPTU whichever is earlier and further extendable as per teaching load and requirement of IKGPTU and also subject to selected candidate's performance and recommendations by concerned Head of Department.
- 4. The appointment as Guest Faculty can be terminated by the IKGPTU, without assigning any reason.
- 5. In case if selected candidates wish to leave the assignment selected candidates will have to give one month's notice to the University.
- 6. The performance as Guest Faculty will be monitored after every month and if found unsatisfactory, the appointment as Guest Faculty can be terminated, without assigning any reason.
- 7. Selected candidates shall take full teaching load as prescribed in the curriculum and administrative load as assigned by IKGPTU.
- 8. Selected candidates shall not be entitled to provident fund, pension, gratuity, medical attendance / treatment / Dareness Allowance or any other benefits available to the University's regular faculty.
- 9. Selected candidates will not entitle for any right or claim for regular appointment in the University.
- 10. In addition, selected candidates may be assigned the work of evaluation of Class Assignment/Home Assignment/Sessional/Drawing/Laboratory Works/Class Tests/End Semester Examination/ Evaluation Work/ Industrial Visits/ Student-Faculty Advisor/ coordinator Training & Placement/ Inter-college Tournaments and Cultural Activities etc. or any other associated works by the Head of the Department or the Competent Authority.
- 11. Selected candidates shall submit an undertaking on Affidavit of Rs. 10/- stamp paper stating that you understand and accept all the terms and conditions of the appointment offer as Guest Faculty that this assignment as Guest Faculty is purely temporary in nature and that you will have no right to claim for the absorption into a regular appointment to the post in IKGPTU.
- 12. Guest Faculty who are empanelled shall be allowed to take lectures in main and constituent campuses of IKGPTU as per requirement.

- 13. Interested candidates shall submit the online application form up to 26/06/2022 with supporting documents. Without online application, no candidate will be considered for interview of guest faculty.
- 14. Incomplete applications will be rejected without further communication.
- 15. No TA/DA shall be paid for attending the Interview.
- 16. For any enquiry, the candidate may contact at 01822-282509, email recruitment@ptu.ac.in.